
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
24 May 2013 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
3 June 2013 
 

6. Draft Street Trading Policy  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 To consider a proposed Street Trading Policy. 

 
7. Penalty Points System for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
           (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
 To consider a proposed penalty points scheme for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing. 
 

8. Revised Convictions Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers  
(Pages 49 - 64) 

 
 To consider a proposed revised convictions policy for joint hackney carriage / private 

hire drivers. 
 

9. Statement of Licensing Policy Review  (Pages 65 - 104) 
 
 To consider a draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, I Faseyi, M Hardy, D Mahon, M Parsons 
and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, H Davenport, A Harewood, M Sherratt and G Wait 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 3 January 2013, 11 February 2013 and 11 March 2013 
and the General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 1 February 
2013, 1 March 2013, 
[...]

skills and encouraging or requiring all licensed drivers to undertake 
the NVQ Certificate in Road Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi and 
Private Hire Driver). 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.25 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 24th May, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and M Hardy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MERITON ROAD PARK, 
MERITON ROAD, HANDFORTH, SK9 3HA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road, Handforth, SK9 
3HA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  two local residents 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for
[...]
y 

Page 4



•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as 
outlined in the Operating Schedule. 
 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 3rd June, 2013 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, W S Davies, L Smetham and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Vilma Robson, Senior Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE LICENCE - SCHEDULE 3, LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982: MANHATTAN, 35-37 
HIGH STREET, CREWE, CW2 7BL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the 
renewal of a sexual entertainment venue licence for Manhattan, 35-37 
High Street, Crewe under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’). 
 
The foll
[...]
iage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The licence holder attended the hearing and made representations. 
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 

Page 8



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the Licence Holder remains a fit and proper person to hold a 

Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that no 
formal action be taken in relation to the future of their licence. 

 
(b)  That a formal warning be issued in respect of the Licence Holder’s 

future conduct. 
 
The Licence Holder was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



April 2013 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:    Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16th July 2013 

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Draft Street Trading Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members’ approval on the adoption of a policy concerning 

the Council’s Street Trading function.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Street Trading Policy attached at appendix A be adopted with 

immediate effect.   
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council does not currently have a Borough wide Street Trading Policy. All 

applications are therefore processed in accordance with the policy or working 
practise applicable in each of the former Boroughs.  

 
3.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Licensing Committee is 

authorised to determine such matters.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy I
[...]
 Meeting: 

 
16th July 2013  

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Penalty Points System for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
  
     
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seek Members approval on a draft policy concerning a penalty 

points scheme for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members consider the results of the consultation exercise and  
 

i. Resolve to approve the Policy at appendix 1 without amendment and 
confirm that it will apply to all licence holders with effect from the 1st 
September 2013  
OR 

ii. Resolve approve the Policy at appendix 1 with any appropriate 
amendments and confirm that it will apply to all licence holders with 
effect from the 1st September 2013 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Licensing Committee is 

authorised to determine such matters.  
 
3.2 Members of the Committee have previously asked Officers to provide 

information concerning a Penalty Points System and produce a draft policy 
and procedure.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



April 2013 

6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 None identified 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 If Members were minded to implement a Penalty Points Scheme this would be 

used to record breaches of legislation or conditions and be a trigger for a 
referral to the Council’s General Licensing Committee.  

 
8.2  Section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides local authorities the 

power to issue Hackney Carriage driver’s licences. Section 51 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 1976 Act’) provides the
[...]
ney Carriage and Private 

Hire Drivers 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members’ approval on the adoption of a Convictions Policy 

concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the results of the 

consultation and adopt the Policy set out at appendix 1 subject to the 
amendments set out in 10.7 and confirm that the Policy will be applicable to all 
new applicants and to existing licensed drivers in respect of any  
convictions/endorsements etc which have not previously been considered.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Licensing Committee has 

delegated authority determine such matters. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 None identified 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 49



April 2013 

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 By virtue of section 59 (1) (a) (in relation to hackney carriage drivers licences) 

and section 51 (1) (a) (in relation to private hire drivers licences) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 a Council shall not grant a 
licence ‘unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person 
to hold a driver’s licence’. 

 
8.2 What constitutes fit and proper is not defined in the Town Police Clauses Act 

1847 or the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. It is for 
the Licensing Authority to determine whether an applicant or driver is fit and 
proper based on the information presented and having regard to the following: 

 
§ The rules of natural justice 
§ The Human Rights Act 1998 
§ Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
§ The Council’s own Conditions, By-laws and Policies 

 
8.3 Members must consider each application on its own merit in light of the 

Council’s policies. However, the Licensing Authority must not apply its policies 
in such a way as to fetter its discretion.  

 
8.4 The overriding concern for any decision-maker must be the protection of the 

safety of the public.  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Full and thorough consideration of any consultation responses received would 

be required to reduce any risk of challenge to any subsequent decisions. 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 On the 5th November 2012 the Licensing Committee considered a report 

concerning a revised policy in relation to the suitability of applicants and 
licence holders where relevant information may give cause for concern.  

 
10.2 Members approved the content of the policy subject to some minor 

amendments and authorised that consultation be conducted with the Licensed 
Trade and with the public via the Council’s website. The consultation was 
conducted for a 12 week period and any responses received are attached at 
appendix 2.  

 
10.2 The Licensing regime exists to ensure that the safety of the public is 

protected. As a result it is necessary for the Council to have a robust 
convictions policy that adequately deals with any issue that might undermine 
the safety of the public.  

 
10.2 The Council’s current convictions policy was adopted in 2009 following Local 

Government Reorganisation and only minor subsequent amendments have 

Page 50



April 2013 

been made. It is acknowledged as best practice to revise and update such 
policies every three years or so.  

 
10.3 There have been changes in legislation that do need to be taken into 

consideration in a new policy. In addition, the Licensing Section has seen an 
increase in certain types of offences appearing on applications that are not 
dealt with specifically in the current policy.  

 
10.4 A revi
[...]
s merits, but 
they should take a particularly cautious view of any offences 
involving violence, and especially sexual attack. In order to 
achieve consistency, and thus avoid the risk of successful legal 

Page 51



April 2013 

challenge, local authorities will doubtless want to have a clear 
policy for the consideration of criminal records, for example the 
number of years they will require to have elapsed since the 
commission of particular kinds of offences...’  

 
10.7 Since the publication of the policy there have been some changes that will need 

to be reflected in our Policy:  
 

i. Proven Complaints of rude or aggressive Behaviour 
In less serious cases a written warning of future conduct may be given.  
However, if the nature or level of aggression leads the Licensing 
Authority to be concerned about public safety, this may result in the 
immediate suspension (pending investigation) or revocation of a 
licence. 
 
In all other cases where an alleged offence has been committed and 
not listed within this Policy, the Licensing Authority will deal with each 
case on its own merit. 

 
  Replaced with: 
 

Proven Complaints of rude or aggressive Behaviour 
In less serious cases a written warning of future conduct may be given.  
However, if the nature or level of aggression leads the Licensing 
Authority to be concerned about public safety, this may result in the 
refusal to renew, suspension, or revocation of a licence. 
 
In all other cases where an alleged offence has been committed and 
not listed within this Policy, the Licensing Authority will deal with each 
case on its own merit. 

   
  Reasons for the change: 
 

 In R (on the application of Singh) v Cardiff City Council the High Court 
determined that suspensions can only be used as a punitive sanction 
and not as an interim measure pending an investigation.  

 
ii. Foreign Offences 

 
Offences from any jurisdiction outside the United Kingdom of Great 
Brittan and Northern Ireland must be declared in full. For applicants not 
of British Nationality a Certificate of Good Conduct/Behavior must be 
provided from their Country of Origin. The Licensing Authority will deal 
with foreign offences in a similar way to comparable offences under UK 
law.  
 

  Replaced with: 
 
  Foreign Offences 
 

Page 52



April 2013 

Offences from any jurisdiction outside the United Kingdom of Great 
Brittan and Northern Ireland must be declared in full. For applicants not 
of British Nationality a Certificate of Good Conduct/Behavior must be 
provided from their Country of Origin. For applicants who have not lived 
in the UK for any part of the previous 5 years, a Certificate of Good 
Behavior must be provided from all countries in which they have lived.  
 
The Licensing Authority will deal with foreign offences in a similar way 
to comparable offences under UK law.  

 
  Reasons for the change: 

 
If an applicant were to have lived outside the UK for any period of time, 
any offences committed during that time might not be reflected in their 
criminal records disclosure. With such a gap in their history it is likely 
that the Licensing Authority could not be satisfied that they are a fit and 
proper person. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author: 
 
Name: Miss Kim Evans 
Designation: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel No: 0300 123 5015 
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions 

1 

 
 

Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions 

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

 
The Licensing Authority must be satisfied that all those who are licensed to 
drive Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles are fit and proper persons. 
This Policy relates to the Council’s assessment of the suitability of an 
applicant for li
[...]
ing whilst disqualified.  
 
It must be shown that 24 months have elapsed without further 
conviction or endorsement before an application is considered. This 
period of 24 months would run consecutively to any other periods 
applicable. If more than one conviction or endorsement of this type has 
been accrued within the last 2 years then a period of 3 years (plus any 
other periods applicable) must elapse before an application will be 
considered.  
 
Drunkenness 
 

Page 57



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions 

4 

i) With a Motor Vehicle 
 

A serious view will always be taken of driving or being in charge of any 
vehicle whilst under the influence of alcohol or drugs or failing to 
provide a specimen for analysis. If an applicant has been disqualified, a 
period of 24 months free of further conviction after restoration of the 
licence must pass before an application will be considered. 
 
ii) Not in a Motor Vehicle 
 
An isolated conviction for a drink related offence should not debar an 
applicant from obtaining a licence. However, more than one conviction 
for such offences will raise serious doubts as to the applicant’s fitness 
to hold a licence.  
 
Penalty Points on a Driver’s DVLA Licence 
 
Where an applicant or driver habitually commits motoring offences this 
clearly demonstrates a disregard for the safety of the public and the 
law.  In such cases the Licensing Authority will consider this applicant 
as high risk and this may result in the refusal to grant an application or, 
in respect of current drivers, the suspension or revocation of a licence. 
 
NON-DRIVING OFFENCES 
 
Drugs 
 
An applicant with a conviction for a drug related offence will be required 
to show a period of at least 3 years free of conviction before an 
application is considered, or 5 years after detoxification treatment if the 
applicant was an addict. 
 
An application will normally be refused where an applicant has
[...]
ct exemption certificate may 
be committing an offence which may be dealt with by way of 
prosecution. The matter would also be referred to the Licensing 
Committee for it to determine whether or not the driver is a fit and 
proper person.  

 
 Proven Complaints of rude or aggressive Behaviour 

 
In less serious cases a written warning of future conduct may be given.  
However, if the nature or level of aggression leads the Licensing 
Authority to be concerned about public safety, this may result in the 
immediate suspension (pending investigation) or revocation of a 
licence. 

 
In all other cases where an alleged offence has been committed and 
not listed within this Policy, the Licensing Authority will deal with each 
case on its own merit. 

 
 Smoking in Vehicle 

 
Where an applicant is convicted or received a fixed penalty for smoking 
in a vehicle or permits smoking in a vehicle a serious view will be taken 
as this demonstrates a clear disregard for the law and public safety. 
 
Formal/Simple and Police Cautions  
 
For the purposes of these guidelines, the Council will treat all Cautions 
as though they were a conviction before the Court. All Cautions must 
be declared on the application.  
 
Other Sanctions 
 
Where a Binding Over Order, Anti-Social Behaviour Order, Banning 
Order or Restraining Order etc has been imposed by a court, 
applications will not be considered whilst that order is current. A period 
of 12 months free of further sanction must have elapsed, after expiry of 
the order, before an application is considered. In general, the 
overriding consideration should be the protection of the public.  
 
The Licensing Authority views fixed penalties and administrative 
penalties as a clear indication that the applicant has committed an 
offence. The body issuing the sanction has to be satisfied that there is 

Page 60



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions 

7 

sufficient evidence that an offence has been committed before they can 
issue such a sanction.   
 
Similarly, case law has confirmed that the Licensing Authority can take 
into consideration information concerning offences where the 
prosecuting agency chose not to pursue the matter or the case was 
discharged. The Licensing Authority is keenly aware that the standard 
of proof applicable in criminal and civil proceedings is different.  
 
Warnings 
 
The Licensing Authority will issue warnings as are appropriate to the 
circumstances. Minor or first time transgressions are likely to attract a 
written warning and/or suspension, repeated or more serious conduct 
may lead to suspension or revocation of any licence.  The Licensing 
Authority will only expect to issue one warning. Further transgressions, 
that may normally warrant a warning, may be dealt with by way of 
prosecution, suspension, or revocation depending on the 
circumstances.  
 
Serious Offences 

 
If an offence or conviction is deemed to be ‘serious’ and if granting a 
licence would be of detriment to the protection of the public, the 
Council will be minded not to grant a licence, subject to each 
application being considered on its own merits.  

 
 Foreign Offences 
 

Offences from any jurisdiction outside the United Kingdom of Great 
Brittan and Northern Ireland must be declared in full. For applicants not 
of British Nationality a Certificate of Good Conduct/Behaviour must be 
provided from their Country of Origin. The Licensing Authority will deal 
with foreign offences in a similar way to comparable offences under UK 
law.  
 
Decriminalised Offences 
 
If an applicant has been convicted of an offence which has since been 
decriminalised, the offence should still be declared. Consideration will 
be given to the circumstances including the length of time since 
decriminalisation and the nature of the offence. However, the Licensing 
Authority will also be mindful of the fact that an offence was committed 
and the 
[...]
our letter detailing Amendments numbered 4921 – 4926. I am in full 
agreement with them all. 

 
7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation – Thank you for 

your letter detailing Amendments numbered 4921 – 4926. I am in full 
agreement with them all. 

 
8. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation – Thank you for 

your letter detailing Amendments numbered 4921 – 4926. I am in full 
agreement with them all. 
 

9. Revised Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions 
 
With respect to the above I have no comments. 

 
10. With regard to CRB checks, how is it possible that someone can obtain a 

badge without a full disclosure, ie, foreign nationals who have not resided in 
the UK for 10 years? I propose refusing all applicants that have not resided in 
the UK for the 10 years required for CRB.  

 

Appendix 2 Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 7 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18th July 2012 

Report of: Miss K Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Statement of Licensing Policy Review 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory 
Services Portfolio Holder 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that Licensing Authorities prepare and 

publish a statement of policy that they propose to apply when 
exercising their functions under the Act during the five year period to 
which the statement applies. 

 
1.2  The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles 

and publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2014. In 
preparing a revised statement the Council must undertake a 
consultation exercise with stakeholders. The purpose of this report is to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member that approval is provided for the 
statement of principles in its draft form so that the consultation exercise 
may take p
[...]
questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 03/06/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Draft Street Trading Policy
	Draft Street Trading Policy v4 July 2013 - Appendix A
	Street Trading Designations (Appendix A)
	Street Trading Consent Application form (Appendix B)
	Street Trading conditions draft v2 (Appendix C)

	7 Penalty Points System for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	Draft Penalty Points Policy v4 July 2013- Appendix 1
	Points Tariff Table - Appendix A to the Policy
	Penalty Points Form - Appendix B to the Policy
	Consultation Responses (Penalty Points) Appendix 2

	8 Revised Convictions Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
	Draft Revised relevance of offences guidelines v5 July 2013- Appendix 1
	Consultation Responses (Convictions) Appendix 2

	9 Statement of Licensing Policy Review
	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy v4 appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, D Bebbington, H Davenport, | Faseyi, M Hardy,
A Harewood, D Mahon, M Parsons, M Sherratt and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Fiona Crane, Lawyer

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader

Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and G Wait

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present.

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
meeting held on 24 May 2013 and the General Licensing Sub-Committee
meeting held on 3 June 2013 be received.

11 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY

The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed Borough-wide
Street Trading Policy.

Following consideration of the draft policy at the Licensing Committee
meeting on 14 January 2013, consultation had been undertaken but no
responses had been received.



12

13

RESOLVED - That the Street Trading Policy as set out in the appendices
to the report be adopted with immediate effect, subject to the word
‘Constable’ being replaced with ‘police officer’ in the tenth bullet point of
Appendix C (Street Trading Consent — Conditions).

PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Penalty Points Policy.

Following consideration of the draft policy at the Licensing Committee
meeting on 14 January 2013, consultation had been undertaken and a
number of responses had been received.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Penalty Points
Policy as set out in the appendices to the report be approved, subject
to the following amendments to the list of offences, breaches and
misdemeanours (Appendix A) and the penalty points form (Appendix
B):

o That the words ‘or disrespectful behaviour’ be deleted from
offence 34.

. That offence 54 be amended to read: ‘Obstructing an authorised
officer or police officer’

(b) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Penalty Points
Policy be applied to all licence holders with effect from 1 September
2013.

REVISED CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS

The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed revised policy in
relation to the suitability of applicants and licence holders where relevant
information may give cause for concern.

Following consideration of the draft policy at the Licensing Committee
meeting on 5 November 2012, consultation had been undertaken and a
number of responses had been received.

RESOLVED
(a) That the Convictions Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire

Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be adopted, subject to
the following amended wording:



14

Proven Complaints of rude or aggressive Behaviour

In less serious cases a written warning of future conduct may be given.
However, if the nature or level of aggression leads the Licensing Authority
to be concerned about public safety, this may result in the refusal to
renew, suspension, or revocation of a licence.

In all other cases where an alleged offence has been committed and not
listed within this Policy, the Licensing Authority will deal with each case on
its own merit.

Foreign Offences

Offences from any jurisdiction outside the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland must be declared in full. For applicants not of British
Nationality a Certificate of Good Conduct/Behaviour must be provided
from their Country of Origin. For applicants who have not lived in the UK
for any part of the previous 5 years, a Certificate of Good Behaviour must
be provided from all countries in which they have lived.

The Licensing Authority will deal with foreign offences in a similar way to
comparable offences under UK law.

(b) That the Convictions Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Drivers be applied to all new applicants and to existing licensed
drivers in respect of any convictions/ endorsements etc which have
not previously been considered.

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REVIEW

The Committee considered a report regarding a draft revised Statement of
Licensing Policy.

The Council was required to review its existing statement of Licensing
Policy and publish a revised version by no later than 31 January 2014.

RESOLVED
(@) That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Regulatory Services
be recommended to approve for consultation the draft revised

Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

(b) That officers be requested to consider including the local
safeguarding adults board in the list of agencies being consulted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



